State auditor to have reclaimed land surveyed and sold. SEC. 2. It is hereby made the duty of the state auditor to have surveyed any land which may accrue to the state of Minnesota by reason of draining said lake, and to have the same appraised and sold in the same manner and upon the same terms as is provided for the sale of school lands.

State appropriation in aid of said draining authorized. SEC. 3. That the sum of one hundred (100) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first money which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund, not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the draining of said lake.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 62.

[H. F. No. 1009.]

Amending Chap. 8, Sec. 100, Statutes of 1878. AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION EIGHT HUNDRED AND FORTY-TWO (842) OF KELLY'S GENERAL STATUTES OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, RELATING TO "PER DIEM AND MILEAGE" OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, BY ADDING A PROVISO THERETO RELATING TO WRIGHT COUNTY.

[Being section one hundred (100) of Chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes, as amended.]

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Limiting days of payment to county commissioners—Exconpting commissioners of Wright county.

SECTION 1. That section eight hundred and forty-two (842) of Kelly's General Statutes of the State of Minnesota be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto, at the end thereof, the following: "And providing further, that the provisions of this act, so far as the same limit the number of days in each year that such commissioners shall draw pay or fix the number of sessions for attendance upon which such commissioners shall be entitled to mileage, shall not apply to the commissioners of Wright county; Provided further, That the number of days for which said commissioners shall draw pay shall not exceed thirty-five (35) days in any one year."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.